
California Walnut Board 
MONTHLY SHIPMENT REPORT 
October 2023 Shipments

Inshell (1000 pounds)

2022/23 Marketing Year 2023/24 Marketing Year

October 2022
9/1/2022 to
10/31/2022 October 2023

9/1/2023 to
10/31/2023

Domestic 3,482 3,882 3,309 4,393
Export 40,145 41,919 44,865 46,852
Total 43,627 45,801 48,175 51,244

Shelled (1000 pounds)

2022/23 Marketing Year 2023/24 Marketing Year

October 2022
9/1/2022 to
10/31/2022 October 2023

9/1/2023 to
10/31/2023

Domestic 25,330 46,727 30,297 57,471
Export 16,082 25,591 20,672 29,242
Total 41,412 72,318 50,969 86,713

California Walnut Board · Report Released: November 8, 2023
101 Parkshore Drive, Suite 250 Folsom, CA 95630-4726

(916) 932-7070 · info@walnuts.org · An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider

October 2023 Purchase Commitments

Inshell: 45,870,955 pounds

Shelled: 166,570,852 pounds

Walnut Receipts as of October 31st, 2023

689,547 tons



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2023 - 10/31/2023

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Shelled Pounds

 

2022/23 2023/24
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2022/23 2023/24
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 3,882,104 4,392,530 13.15% 46,726,843 57,470,569 22.99%
Canada 1,913,851 1,048,984 -45.19% 4,010,713 2,379,922 -40.66%
Mexico 82,000 0 -100.00% 155,500 26,200 -83.15%
Sub-Total 5,877,955 5,441,514 -7.43% 50,893,056 59,876,691 17.65%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 81,960 231,320 182.24%
Belgium 0 44,092 100.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 246,000 126,000 -48.78%
France 0 220,460 100.00% 121,440 24,500 -79.83%
Germany 573,028 1,756,008 206.44% 2,590,840 4,391,621 69.51%
Greece 242,506 220,460 -9.09% 21,250 89,950 323.29%
Italy 10,996,425 12,538,100 14.02% 339,532 751,417 121.31%
Netherlands 441,471 866,040 96.17% 1,262,242 1,384,685 9.70%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 64,683 309,787 378.93%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 3,595,487 4,428,141 23.16% 3,028,305 3,922,666 29.53%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 1,440 190,159 13,105.49%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 84,000 42,000 -50.00%
U.K. 0 6,614 100.00% 1,883,175 3,273,301 73.82%
Sub-Total 15,848,917 20,079,915 26.70% 9,724,867 14,779,406 51.98%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 1,807,772 881,840 -51.22% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 38,000 100.00%
Egypt 617,288 132,276 -78.57% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 529,012 837,748 58.36% 41,950 0 -100.00%
Israel 176,368 177,746 0.78% 867,190 901,248 3.93%
Jordan 132,276 0 -100.00% 546,455 0 -100.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 880,870 2,024,705 129.85% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 793,646 1,232,371 55.28% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 749,564 88,184 -88.24% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 60,046 38,000 -36.72%
Saudi Arabia 0 176,368 100.00% 84,040 38,000 -54.78%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 9,546,396 13,747,902 44.01% 462,000 33,655 -92.72%
UAE 6,261,064 1,454,944 -76.76% 455,464 660,556 45.03%
Sub-Total 21,494,256 20,754,084 -3.44% 2,517,145 1,709,459 -32.09%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 1,103,910 1,812,294 64.17%
China 352,736 220,460 -37.50% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 44,092 0 -100.00% 82,700 209,640 153.49%
India 1,236,392 2,765,017 123.64% 84,000 0 -100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 2,421,671 2,232,217 -7.82%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 3,232,550 4,471,069 38.31%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 167,550 40,475 -75.84%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 316,340 195,130 -38.32%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 82,000 187,000 128.05%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 55,480 42,000 -24.30%
Taiwan 47,046 44,092 -6.28% 613,620 549,210 -10.50%
Thailand 0 88,184 100.00% 83,996 0 -100.00%
Vietnam 462,920 1,102,300 138.12% 0 42,000 100.00%
Sub-Total 2,143,186 4,220,053 96.91% 8,243,817 9,781,035 18.65%

 
Other 436,644 748,828 71.50% 938,914 566,446 -39.67%

 
GRAND TOTAL 45,800,958 51,244,394 11.88% 72,317,799 86,713,037 19.91%

 
Domestic Total 3,882,104 4,392,530 13.15% 46,726,843 57,470,569 22.99%
Export Total 41,918,854 46,851,864 11.77% 25,590,956 29,242,468 14.27%



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
October 2022 / October 2023

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Shelled Pounds

 

October 2022 October 2023
% Change

vs. Prior Year October 2022 October 2023
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 3,482,081 3,309,266 -4.96% 25,329,771 30,296,913 19.61%
Canada 1,717,413 814,484 -52.57% 2,102,081 1,556,512 -25.95%
Mexico 42,000 0 -100.00% 106,000 4,000 -96.23%
Sub-Total 5,241,494 4,123,750 -21.32% 27,537,852 31,857,425 15.69%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 40,200 149,560 272.04%
Belgium 0 44,092 100.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 84,000 0 -100.00%
France 0 220,460 100.00% 82,300 0 -100.00%
Germany 352,368 1,359,216 285.74% 2,009,640 3,047,621 51.65%
Greece 242,506 220,460 -9.09% 21,250 89,950 323.29%
Italy 10,656,917 12,024,612 12.83% 339,532 709,417 108.94%
Netherlands 441,471 866,040 96.17% 757,895 586,328 -22.64%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 39,683 124,500 213.74%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 3,330,987 4,031,457 21.03% 2,902,285 3,540,999 22.01%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 1,440 127,048 8,722.78%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 754,135 1,305,743 73.14%
Sub-Total 15,024,249 18,766,337 24.91% 7,032,360 9,765,166 38.86%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 1,631,404 881,840 -45.95% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 38,000 100.00%
Egypt 617,288 132,276 -78.57% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 529,012 837,748 58.36% 41,950 0 -100.00%
Israel 176,368 177,746 0.78% 526,192 780,848 48.40%
Jordan 132,276 0 -100.00% 546,455 0 -100.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 880,870 1,940,048 120.24% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 793,646 1,232,371 55.28% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 749,564 88,184 -88.24% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 22,046 38,000 72.37%
Saudi Arabia 0 176,368 100.00% 84,040 0 -100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 9,208,612 13,571,534 47.38% 126,000 0 -100.00%
UAE 6,172,880 1,454,944 -76.43% 376,225 580,076 54.18%
Sub-Total 20,891,920 20,493,059 -1.91% 1,722,908 1,436,924 -16.60%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 525,160 1,548,544 194.87%
China 352,736 220,460 -37.50% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 44,092 0 -100.00% 43,100 85,820 99.12%
India 1,236,392 2,719,823 119.98% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 1,377,479 1,436,427 4.28%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 1,774,925 3,590,419 102.29%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 129,100 19,375 -84.99%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 140,300 110,650 -21.13%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 42,000 187,000 345.24%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 55,480 0 -100.00%
Taiwan 47,046 44,092 -6.28% 270,506 456,090 68.61%
Thailand 0 88,184 100.00% 83,996 0 -100.00%
Vietnam 352,736 1,102,300 212.50% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 2,033,002 4,174,859 105.35% 4,442,046 7,434,325 67.36%

 
Other 436,644 616,552 41.20% 676,782 475,050 -29.81%

 
GRAND TOTAL 43,627,309 48,174,557 10.42% 41,411,948 50,968,890 23.08%

 
Domestic Total 3,482,081 3,309,266 -4.96% 25,329,771 30,296,913 19.61%
Export Total 40,145,228 44,865,291 11.76% 16,082,177 20,671,977 28.54%



CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2023 - 10/31/2023

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Shelled Pounds

 

2022/23 2023/24
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2022/23 2023/24
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 0 4,391,155 100.00% 0 55,971,794 100.00%
Canada 0 1,048,984 100.00% 0 2,286,872 100.00%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 26,200 100.00%
Sub-Total 0 5,440,139 100.00% 0 58,284,866 100.00%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 231,320 100.00%
Belgium 0 44,092 100.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 126,000 100.00%
France 0 220,460 100.00% 0 24,500 100.00%
Germany 0 1,756,008 100.00% 0 4,391,621 100.00%
Greece 0 220,460 100.00% 0 89,950 100.00%
Italy 0 12,538,100 100.00% 0 751,417 100.00%
Netherlands 0 866,040 100.00% 0 1,384,685 100.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 0 309,787 100.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 4,428,141 100.00% 0 3,922,666 100.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 190,159 100.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
U.K. 0 6,614 100.00% 0 3,273,301 100.00%
Sub-Total 0 20,079,915 100.00% 0 14,779,406 100.00%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 881,840 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 38,000 100.00%
Egypt 0 132,276 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 837,748 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 177,746 100.00% 0 901,248 100.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 2,024,705 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 1,232,371 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 88,184 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 38,000 100.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 176,368 100.00% 0 38,000 100.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 13,747,902 100.00% 0 33,655 100.00%
UAE 0 1,454,944 100.00% 0 660,556 100.00%
Sub-Total 0 20,754,084 100.00% 0 1,709,459 100.00%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 0 1,812,294 100.00%
China 0 220,460 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 209,640 100.00%
India 0 2,765,017 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 0 2,232,217 100.00%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 0 4,471,069 100.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 40,475 100.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 0 195,130 100.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 187,000 100.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Taiwan 0 44,092 100.00% 0 545,690 100.00%
Thailand 0 88,184 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 0 1,102,300 100.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Sub-Total 0 4,220,053 100.00% 0 9,777,515 100.00%

 
Other 0 748,828 100.00% 0 566,446 100.00%

 
GRAND TOTAL 0 51,243,019 100.00% 0 85,117,692 100.00%

 
Domestic Total 0 4,391,155 100.00% 0 55,971,794 100.00%
Export Total 0 46,851,864 100.00% 0 29,145,898 100.00%



CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
October 2022 / October 2023

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Shelled Pounds

 

October 2022 October 2023
% Change

vs. Prior Year October 2022 October 2023
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 0 3,307,891 100.00% 0 29,388,782 100.00%
Canada 0 814,484 100.00% 0 1,480,212 100.00%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 4,000 100.00%
Sub-Total 0 4,122,375 100.00% 0 30,872,994 100.00%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 149,560 100.00%
Belgium 0 44,092 100.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
France 0 220,460 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Germany 0 1,359,216 100.00% 0 3,047,621 100.00%
Greece 0 220,460 100.00% 0 89,950 100.00%
Italy 0 12,024,612 100.00% 0 709,417 100.00%
Netherlands 0 866,040 100.00% 0 586,328 100.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 0 124,500 100.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 4,031,457 100.00% 0 3,540,999 100.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 127,048 100.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 0 1,305,743 100.00%
Sub-Total 0 18,766,337 100.00% 0 9,765,166 100.00%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 881,840 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 38,000 100.00%
Egypt 0 132,276 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 837,748 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 177,746 100.00% 0 780,848 100.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 1,940,048 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 1,232,371 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 88,184 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 38,000 100.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 176,368 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 13,571,534 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 0 1,454,944 100.00% 0 580,076 100.00%
Sub-Total 0 20,493,059 100.00% 0 1,436,924 100.00%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 0 1,548,544 100.00%
China 0 220,460 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 85,820 100.00%
India 0 2,719,823 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 0 1,436,427 100.00%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 0 3,590,419 100.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 19,375 100.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 0 110,650 100.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 187,000 100.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 0 44,092 100.00% 0 456,090 100.00%
Thailand 0 88,184 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 0 1,102,300 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 4,174,859 100.00% 0 7,434,325 100.00%

 
Other 0 616,552 100.00% 0 475,050 100.00%

 
GRAND TOTAL 0 48,173,182 100.00% 0 49,984,459 100.00%

 
Domestic Total 0 3,307,891 100.00% 0 29,388,782 100.00%
Export Total 0 44,865,291 100.00% 0 20,595,677 100.00%



ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2023 - 10/31/2023

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Shelled Pounds

 

2022/23 2023/24
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2022/23 2023/24
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 0 1,375 100.00% 0 1,498,775 100.00%
Canada 0 0 0.00% 0 93,050 100.00%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 1,375 100.00% 0 1,591,825 100.00%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Greece 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Italy 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Netherlands 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
China 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
India 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 0 0 0.00% 0 3,520 100.00%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 3,520 100.00%

 
Other 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
GRAND TOTAL 0 1,375 100.00% 0 1,595,345 100.00%

 
Domestic Total 0 1,375 100.00% 0 1,498,775 100.00%
Export Total 0 0 0.00% 0 96,570 100.00%



ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
October 2022 / October 2023

 
Inshell Pounds

 
Shelled Pounds

 

October 2022 October 2023
% Change

vs. Prior Year October 2022 October 2023
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America  
USA 0 1,375 100.00% 0 908,131 100.00%
Canada 0 0 0.00% 0 76,300 100.00%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 1,375 100.00% 0 984,431 100.00%

 
Central & South America  
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Europe  
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Greece 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Italy 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Netherlands 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Middle East/Africa  
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Asia/Pacific Rim  
Australia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
China 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
India 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Vietnam 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
Other 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

 
GRAND TOTAL 0 1,375 100.00% 0 984,431 100.00%

 
Domestic Total 0 1,375 100.00% 0 908,131 100.00%
Export Total 0 0 0.00% 0 76,300 100.00%


